841(a)(1), (b)(l)(B)(l) and 846. See Crim. No. 13-239 (DRD). Melendez

ultimately agreed to enter a straight plea, i.e., without prior agreement with the

Government. See Crim. No. 13-239 (DRD), Docket Nos. 33 and 36. Accordingly,

on March 11, 2014, Melendez was sentenced to one-hundred and eighty-eight

(188) months. On March 18, 2014, Melendez timely filed a Notice of Appeal. 

Yet, by July 21, 2015, the First Circuit affirmed the District Court’s Judgment,

thus, issuing its judgment affirming the conviction and sentence. See Crim. No. 13-

239 (DRD).